
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING 
Ty Wessell, Chairman 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
The Executive Board Session of the Leelanau County Board of Commissioners will be held on 

Tuesday, August 13, 2024, at 9:30 a.m., in the Commissioner Meeting Room,  
Leelanau County Government Center, Suttons Bay, Michigan 

(Please silence any unnecessary cellular/electronic devices) 
(Proceedings of the meeting are being recorded and are not the official record of the meeting; 

the formally approved/accepted written copy of the minutes will be the official record of the meeting.) 

AGENDA 
CALL TO ORDER  PAGE # 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
MOMENT OF SILENCE/PRIVATE PRAYER 
ROLL CALL 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA / LATE ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS  
COMMUNICATIONS, PROCLAMATIONS, PRESENTATIONS : 

• Administrator Update, Richard Lewis, Interim Administrator –Leelanau Tower, BS&A, BATA vs. GTC Settlement Conference, Old
Settler’s Well and Water Line Repair

• MSU Extension
PUBLIC COMMENT (3 Minutes-Agenda Specific) 
COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
ACTION ITEMS 

1. Sheriff’s Office –
a. Replacement Car
b. Secondary Road Patrol Grant Program

2. 9-1-1 Emergency Management – Midway Electronics Contract Amendment
3. Finance –

a. Application for Credit Card
b. ARPA – PBB Contract
c. Non-Union Wage Schedule Adjustment – I.T. Director

4. Planning – Northwest Michigan Community Action Agency (NMCAA) Contract Extension
5. Maintenance – Electrical Panel Inspection – Permission to Draft RFP
6. Administration –

a. Financial Audit Services – Permission to Draft RFP
b. 2% Grant Contract Approvals
c. NRAA Zoning Board Appointments
d. Dissolve Finance and Personnel Committees
e. Extend Interim Administrator Contract and Delay/Redefine Administrator Search Process and Timeline
f. 6 Month Goals

i. Audit Recommendations (Correction)
ii. Facilities Director Job Description

iii. Human Resources Position

REVIEW OF FINANCIALS 
SPECIAL REPORTS BY STAFF, COMMISSIONERS, AND AFFILIATED AGENCIES 
PUBLIC COMMENT (5 Minutes) 
COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
APPROVAL OF FINANCIALS 

• Amendments & Transfers
• Miscellaneous Fund Transfers and Amendments
• Claims and Accounts
• Post Audit

ADJOURNMENT 

A live streaming of this meeting will be available for viewing via the following link – 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCNQTgIgcTedF2qB8floC1GQ?view_as=subscriber 
There are two ways to provide public comment during the meeting – you can attend in-person, 

or email your comments prior to the meeting to clerk@leelanau.gov 

1-44
45-57
58-61

62-64
65-66
67-68
69
70

71-76
77-85
86-88
89

90

Handout
91-95
96-98

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCNQTgIgcTedF2qB8floC1GQ?view_as=subscriber
mailto:clerk@leelanau.gov


Department Approval: __________________________________________ Date: ____________________________  

EXECUTIVE DOCUMENT SUMMARY
Department:___________________________________

Contact Person: ________________________________

Telephone Number: _____________________________ 

Submittal Dates 

Select Meeting Type: _________________________

Date of Meeting: ______________________________

Financial/Source Selection Method
Vendor:______________________________________

Address/ 
Phone: 

 ____________________________________________ 

Select One:__________________________________

Other: _____________________________________

Account No.: __________________________________

CIP Project?

If Grant, Match Account No.: ________________________

Budgeted Amount: ____________________________  Contracted Amount: _______________________________ 

Document Description 

Request to Waive Board Policy on Bid Requirements Department Head/Elected Official Authorization 

Suggested Recommendation: 

1



Claim # 2402320   2024 Ford Explorer - 1FM5K8AB2RGA27263 
 

Actual Cash Value (ACV) 

The ACV on the vehicle is $ 47,000.00 

Salvage 
There were 3 salvage bids made on the vehicle : 
Wellers    $4000 
R&S    $3850 
Dix     $2500 

 

 

 
***Salvage bids are only guaranteed for 10 days and they do not include any equipment or 
graphics, but they do include wheels and tires*** 
 

Settlement Options 

1. MMRMA can pay the full ACV of $ 47,000.00 to the Member and the vehicle is sold to 
the highest salvage bidder and the MMRMA would apply the salvage amount to the 
claim, which would reduce the cost of the claim. 

2. MMRMA can pay the Member the ACV less the highest salvage bid, and the Member 
can keep the vehicle, which would be in the amount of $43,000.00. However, if this 
option is chosen the Member would have to advise the MMRMA to make sure the 
vehicle is still eligible to remain on the policy.  

 

If the vehicle is at a body shop, please pay any storage or towing fees incurred and send the 
invoice to the MMRMA for reimbursement. If those fees are not paid before the Salvage 
Company picks up the vehicle, they will have to pay those fees prior to taking possession of the 
vehicle.  

 

Please review and advise how you would like to move forward. If you are not authorized to 
make this decision, please let me know who is and I will follow up with them.  

 

2



Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

APPRAISAL REPORT - FILE # 3360300
COMPANY VEHICLE OWNER

Company Michigan Municipal Risk Managemen... Name Leelanau County  Leelanau County

Adjuster Brittney  Childress Address

Claim Number 2402320 City

Policy Number State

Deductible 0 Zip

Insured Name Leelanau County Mobile Phone (231) 256-9711

Date of Loss July 11, 2024 Home Phone

Date Contacted July 26, 2024 Work Number

Date Inspected July 26, 2024 Email

Loss Type Collision

Claim For Insured

Assignment Type Total_loss

Supplement

Appraiser Larry Denys

VEHICLE INFO VEHICLE LOCATION

Year 2024 Location Salvage Tow Yard

Make Ford Location Name Bingham Body Towing

Model Police Interceptor Ut... Address 8397 E Bingham Rd

VIN 1FM5K8AB2RGA27263 City Traverse City

License Plate NONE State MI

Color BLACK Zip 49684

Mileage 4301 Phone (231) 946-6903

Driveable No Fax

TOWING & SALVAGE TOTAL LOSS

Towing Charges $ 1050.00 Total Loss Yes

Lien Fee $ 0.00 Driveable No

Admin Fee $ 1050.00 Total Loss Valuation Other

Other Charges $ 0.00 Request #

Storage Fee (per day) $ 95.00 Valuation Amount / TL % $0.00 / 

Storage Since July 11, 2024 NADA Value / TL % $35800.00 / 90.71%

ESTIMATE SALVAGE BIDS

Appraisal Amount $ 32475.44 Salvage Yard / Contact Phone Amount

UPD Amount $ 0.00 WELLER AUTO / DREW 616-257-1325 4000.00

Betterment Amount $ 0.00 R&S AUTO PARTS / STEVE 231-587-5511 3850.00

Deductible $ 0 DIX AUTO  / SAM 313-286-6491 2500.00

Net Total $ 32,475.44

Agreed Price No

Agreed By REPAIR SHOP INFO

Days to Repair 30 Location Name Unknown

Estimate Released No Address

Supplement #1 0.00 City State Zip

Supplement #2 0.00 Phone

Claim Leader LLC, All Rights Reserved. www.claimleader.com

3



Supplement #3 0.00 TIN

Supplement #4 0.00 Email

Appraiser Comments
INSPECTED AT TOW YARD DAMAGES TO RIGHT SIDE AND LEFT FRONT AIR BAGS DEPLOYED VEHICLE

APPEARS TO BE A TOTAL LOSS 

Our report reflects an independent appraisal of estimated damages and/or associated total loss reports for the specified

unit. Damage Appraisers of North America (DANA) does not adjust claims. All information within the attached reports

should be reviewed for accuracy and is not intended to regulate your capacity to adjust the claim settlement. DANA has

made no commitments with any associated repair facilities or the owner of the damaged unit. Please direct any

questions to the main office.

Claim Leader LLC, All Rights Reserved. www.claimleader.comClaim Leader LLC, All Rights Reserved. www.claimleader.com

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

VIN

23



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

VIN_TAG

24



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

SEAT_BAG

25



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

RT_SIDE

File Name / Description:

RT_SIDE_DAMAGE

26



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

RT_REAR_DAMAGE

File Name / Description:

RT_FRONT

27



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

RT_FRONT_2_

File Name / Description:

PLATE

28



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

MILEAGE

29



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

LT_REAR

File Name / Description:

LT_REAR_TIRE

30



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

LT_REAR_2_

File Name / Description:

LT_MIRROR_DAMAGE

31



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

LT_FRT_DAMAGE

File Name / Description:

LT_FRONT

32



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

LT_DOOR_PNL

File Name / Description:

LT_DOOR_PNL_2_

33



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

INTERIOR

File Name / Description:

FRT

34



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

DAMAGES

File Name / Description:

FRONT

35



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

DAMAGE

File Name / Description:

DAMAGE_RT_RR_SUSP

36



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

DAMAGE_LT_SIDE

File Name / Description:

AIR_BAG

37



Assignment Info
File # : 3360300

Claim # : 2402320

Date : 07/29/2024

Damage Appraisers of North America

PO BOX 81817

Rochester, MI 48308

Phone (586) 752-1460

Email office@damageana.com

File Name / Description:

BAGS

38



39



40



41



42



43



Name:  RADIO NORTH, LLC
Company: LEELANAU COUNTY SHERIFFS 955 E. Commerce Dr. Suite A

Address: Traverse City, MI  49686
City, State, Zip: 800-274-8255  

Phone:   231-929-2934 PH Date: 30-Jul-24

Fax:

Email:  231-929-4580 FX Agent: Rick Wells

LIGHTS REMOVAL AND INSTALL  

 
Line Item Qty Description Your Cost Total

1 1 HARDWARE KIT 150.00$             150.00$             
-$                   -$                   

2 1 PLEXIGLASS CAGE FILLER 459.00$             459.00$             
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   
-$                   -$                   

 

Price includes shipping and programming of unit to customer specifications Total: 609.00$                
Tax: -$                     

 Labor: 3,000.00$             
Shipping: 50.00$                  

Licensing: -$                     
Programming: N/C

Valid for:  30 Days Terms:  Net 30 Days GRAND TOTAL: 3,659.00$             

TERMS AND CONDITION OF SALE:
The undersigned does hereby agree to the purchase of items and or services as described in the above document.  Radio North LLC. Will provide 
the above items and or services as described above for the price quoted and agreed upon by both parties as long as the product and or
Scope of Work remains unchanged by both parties.  Any change in the product and or Scope of Work will require a written agreement between 
the two parties to be enacted upon and may result in a change to the overall price of the product and or services being purchased.

Rick Wells
Radio North Representative Puchasing Agent

7/30/2024
Date Date

44



Department Approval: __________________________________________ Date: ____________________________  

EXECUTIVE DOCUMENT SUMMARY
Department:___________________________________

Contact Person: ________________________________

Telephone Number: _____________________________ 

Submittal Dates 

Select Meeting Type: _________________________

Date of Meeting: ______________________________

Financial/Source Selection Method
Vendor:______________________________________

Address/ 
Phone: 

 ____________________________________________ 

Select One:__________________________________

Other: _____________________________________

Account No.: __________________________________

CIP Project?

If Grant, Match Account No.: ________________________

Budgeted Amount: ____________________________  Contracted Amount: _______________________________ 

Document Description 

Request to Waive Board Policy on Bid Requirements Department Head/Elected Official Authorization 

Suggested Recommendation: 

45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



Department Approval: __________________________________________ Date: ____________________________  

EXECUTIVE DOCUMENT SUMMARY
Department:___________________________________

Contact Person: ________________________________

Telephone Number: _____________________________ 

Submittal Dates 

Select Meeting Type: _________________________

Date of Meeting: ______________________________

Financial/Source Selection Method
Vendor:______________________________________

Address/ 
Phone: 

 ____________________________________________ 

Select One:__________________________________

Other: _____________________________________

Account No.: __________________________________

CIP Project?

If Grant, Match Account No.: ________________________

Budgeted Amount: ____________________________  Contracted Amount: _______________________________ 

Document Description 

Request to Waive Board Policy on Bid Requirements Department Head/Elected Official Authorization 

Suggested Recommendation: 

58



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 
 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”), dated 
as of the latter of the signature dates below (the “Effective Date”), is by and between the 
County of Leelanau, a Municipal Corporation, within the state of Michigan, having a 
mailing address of 8527 E. Government Center Drive, Suite 101, Suttons Bay, MI 49682 
(hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Midway Electronics, Inc., having a mailing 
address of 1250 N. McKinley Avenue, Rensselaer, IN 47978 (hereinafter referred to as 
“Contractor”), amends the Agreement made and entered into by the Parties effective 
August 23, 2023. 
 

WITNESS: 
 WHEREAS, the County and Contractor entered into an Agreement dated August 
23, 2023 (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”), whereby the County accepted the 
Contractor’s proposal in response to the Request for Proposals LCAO-RFP-2023-003 to 
build a new cell tower on a parcel of land located at 11015 N. Kitchen Road, Northport, 
MI 49670 (hereinafter referred to as the “Work Site”); and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement will expire on August 22, 2024, and the 
parties mutually desire to extend the terms of the Agreement for one more year to allow 
for necessary permitting to be obtained for the cell tower to be constructed; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the County and Contractor, in their mutual interest, desire to amend 
the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement as set forth accordingly. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 
the County and Contractor agree that the recitals set forth are incorporated herein as if 
set forth in their entirety and further agree as follows: 
 

1. Section XXII. Agreement Period, page 11, of the above stated Agreement shall 
be amended to read as follows: 

 
1. “XXII Agreement Period. This Agreement shall become effective on the 

date in which it has been fully signed by the authorized representatives of both parties 
(hereinafter referred to as “Effective Date”). All work on the Project including all items 
on the final punch list and Work Site clean-up shall be completed no later than two (2) 
years from Effective Date (hereinafter referred to as the “Completion Date”). TIME 
BEING OF THE ESSENCE.”Extension of Term.  The Term of this Agreement shall 
be amended to provide that the current term, which commenced on August 23, 2023, 
shall expire on August 22, 2024 (“Current Term”), will be extended upon the same 
terms and conditions of the Agreement, to make the Current Term expire on August 
22, 2025.  

 
2. Other Terms and Conditions Remain.  All other terms and conditions contained 

in the above-stated Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as modified 

59



herein. This Amendment shall become effective on the date it has been fully signed by 
the authorized representatives of both Parties. In the event of any inconsistencies 
between the Agreement and this First Amendment, the terms of this First Amendment 
shall control. Except as modified by this First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

3. Capitalized Terms.  All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have 
the same meanings as defined in the Agreement. 

 

IN WTITNESS THEREOF, the parties, on the dates set forth below, have caused their 
properly authorized representatives to execute and seal this First Amendment to the 
Agreement for construction of the cell tower at the Work Site at 11015 N. Kitchen Road, 
Northport, MI 4967048670. 
 
       “COUNTY” 
       COUNTY OF LEELANAU 
 
       By: 
________________________________ 
       Ty Wessell, Chairman 
       Leelanau County Board of 
Commissioners 
 
   
     Date: _______________________________ 
 
       “CONTRACTOR” 
       MIDWAY ELECTRONICS, INC. 
 
       By: 
________________________________ 
       Derich Schultz, President 
       Midway Electronics, Inc. 
 
 
 
       Date: 
_______________________________ 
 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR COUNTY OF LEELANAU: 
COHL, STOKER & TOSKEY, P.C. 
By: JENNIFER L. BLISS    
On: July 24, 2024 

60



 
 
 
N:\Client\Leelanau\Agreements\Midway Electronics\FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT jlb v1.docx 

61



Department Approval: __________________________________________ Date: ____________________________  

EXECUTIVE DOCUMENT SUMMARY
Department:___________________________________

Contact Person: ________________________________

Telephone Number: _____________________________ 

Submittal Dates 

Select Meeting Type: _________________________

Date of Meeting: ______________________________

Financial/Source Selection Method
Vendor:______________________________________

Address/ 
Phone: 

 ____________________________________________ 

Select One:__________________________________

Other: _____________________________________

Account No.: __________________________________

CIP Project?

If Grant, Match Account No.: ________________________

Budgeted Amount: ____________________________  Contracted Amount: _______________________________ 

Document Description 

Request to Waive Board Policy on Bid Requirements Department Head/Elected Official Authorization

Suggested Recommendation: 

62



63



64



Department Approval: __________________________________________ Date: ____________________________  

EXECUTIVE DOCUMENT SUMMARY
Department:___________________________________

Contact Person: ________________________________

Telephone Number: _____________________________ 

Submittal Dates 

Select Meeting Type: _________________________

Date of Meeting: ______________________________

Financial/Source Selection Method
Vendor:______________________________________

Address/ 
Phone: 

 ____________________________________________ 

Select One:__________________________________

Other: _____________________________________

Account No.: __________________________________

CIP Project?

If Grant, Match Account No.: ________________________

Budgeted Amount: ____________________________  Contracted Amount: _______________________________ 

Document Description 

Request to Waive Board Policy on Bid Requirements Department Head/Elected Official Authorization

Suggested Recommendation: 

65



Leelanau County American Rescue Plan Funds
7/31/2024

Revenue:

American Rescue Plan Act (Federal Allotment) 4,226,819$              

Point Broadband:
BOC Motion January 31, 2022 - Point Broadband, LLC Agreement 3,200,000$               
Less:  Mobilization Payment to Point (7/8/22 - 225426-967.021) 250,000                    (250,000)                  
Less:  Cabinet 3 (8/22/23 - 225426-967.021 325,028                    (325,028)                  
Less:  Cabinet 9 (9/20/23 - 225426-967.021) 49,901                       (49,901)                    
Less:  Cabinet 8 (12/13/23 - 225426-967.021) 757,950                    (757,950)                  
Less:  Cabinet 5 (6/19/24 - 225426-967.021) 152,399                    (152,399)                  
Less:  Cabinet 6 (6/19/24 - 225426-967.021) 288,614                    (288,614)                  

Total Remaining Committed: 1,376,107                 

Other Expenditures:
BOC Motion April 20, 2021 -  DCS Technology for Broadband Survey 47,400                       
BOC Motion October 12, 2021 - DCS Technology for consultant fee (LIFT) 5,500                         

COTW Recommendation - Gosling Czubak Engineering for Soil Boring Drilling on-site Tower
Ck#116102 for $2,400.00 dtd 12/15/2021 & Ck#116682 for $3,700.00 dtd 2/16/2022 6,100                         

BOC Motion February 28, 2022 - Homestretch Nonprofit Housing Corporation 125,000                    
Total Expenditures: 184,000$                  (184,000)                  

Interest Earned/Other:  (as of 07/31/24) 20,077                      

Remaining Funds: 2,239,004                
Less:  Remaining Point Broadband Appropriation (1,376,107)               

Remaining Uncommitted Funds: 862,897$                 

Broad Band Oversite with DCS Technology Design, LLC for $160,000.00 paid by the G/F 101.100.101.967.000 (2023)

Broad Band Oversite with DCS Technology Design, LLC for $96,000.00 paid by the G/F 101.100.101.967.000 (2024)

clh 8/1/2024 G:\Accounts Payable\GRANTS\ARPA\Leelanau County American Rescue Plan Revenue & Expenses_Current-to-Date.xlsx

66



67



68



69



70



71



LEELANAU COUNTY  
FY 2024 BUDGET RULES  
Amended May 21, 2024  

  
  

1. Department heads and/or elected officials are responsible for assuring that 
expenditures do not exceed approved budget(s) for their respective departments, and 
may authorize expenditures up to $4,500.00 per item.  Payment for all expenditures, 
however, is subject to approval by the Board of Commissioners through the regular 
monthly claim’s payment process.    

  
2. Capital purchases in excess of $5,000.00 shall be tagged and added to the county’s 
fixed asset inventory.  The department head and/or elected official are responsible for 
this requirement to occur after coordination of payment by the Finance and Accounting 
Department.  

  
3. The County Administrator/Chief Financial Officer (CFO) on behalf of all 
departments, is responsible for procuring all capital items, professional services and/or 
service contracts in excess of $10,000.00 according to County purchasing procedures and 
subject to proper advertising with all bids to be awarded by the Board of Commissioners 
at a regularly scheduled meeting.    

  
4. The Finance Director shall be responsible for assuring that any transfer or 
expenditure in excess of an approved departmental budget is made only after approval 
of the Board of Commissioners and that all transfers or expenditures are charged to an 
approved departmental budget.  

  
5. The Finance Director shall be responsible for assuring departmental budgets are 
charged for salaries and wages in accordance with the adopted Authorized Staffing Levels 
for their respective budgets.  

  
6. The approved Authorized Staffing Level contained in the budget shall limit the 
number of employees who can be employe. No funds are to be appropriated for any 
position or employee not on the Authorized Staffing Level.  Further, the Board of 
Commissioners expressly prohibits department heads from utilizing personal service 
contracts to circumvent the intent of the Board of Commissioners in its action establishing 
Authorized Staffing Levels. The Board of Commissioners must specifically approve any 
deviations.   

  
7. Certain positions contained in the Authorized Staffing Level which are supported 
in some part by a grant, cost-sharing, or other source of outside funding, are only 
approved contingent upon the county receiving the anticipated revenues.  In the event 
outside funding is not received, or the county is notified that funding will not be received, 

72



then said positions shall be considered not funded and removed from the Authorized 
Staffing Level.    

  
8. The Finance Director shall be responsible for assuring that allotments to other 
agencies in excess of 25% of the approved annual budget in any calendar quarter are 
made only after the County Board of Commissioners has approved them.  
  
9. The Finance Director shall prepare and submit a monthly Budget Transfer and 
Expenditure Control Report to the Board of Commissioners prior to the regular monthly 
board meeting.  The Finance Director shall prepare the appropriate paperwork and 
submit it to the Board of Commissioners prior to the regular monthly board meeting.  This 
report shall be in a format as prescribed by the Board of Commissioners and shall be 
reconciled to the County Treasurer’s monthly Trial Balance.   

   
10. Any budget amendments or transfers of funds shall only occur after written 
recommendation of the Executive Board and after being approved by the Board of 
Commissioners, by resolution.  

  
11. Pursuant to county policy, vendors who enter into a service contract with the 
county shall furnish a certificate of insurance, unless waived, in acceptable form as 
determined by the Board of Commissioners and file the certificate with the County Clerk 
prior to the commencement of any work or delivery of service or product.  

   
12. All invoices, travel vouchers and payment requests must be submitted to the 
Finance and Accounting Department for processing of payment on a timely basis, within 
the quarter the request was made.  

  
13. All mileage for county owned vehicles will be charged to the account 940 Rental 
Charges in each respective budget using county owned vehicles.  The Motor Pool Fund 
661 will be credited with the mileage charges for county owned vehicles.  Any purchases 
of county owned vehicles would be charged to the Motor Pool Fund 661.  All repair and 
maintenance charges on county owned vehicles shall be charged to the respective 
budgets using county owned vehicles.  

  
14.   All purchases (including capital items and professional services) shall use the 
following guidelines as established by the Board of Commissioners:  

  
Total Purchase Amount  Purchasing Process  Approving Entity  

Up to $999.99  Receipt  Department Head/Elected 
Official  

$1,000.00 to $4,499.99  Three Verbal quotes  Department Head/Elected 
Official  

$4,500.000 to $9,999.99  
Three Written quotes, 
contract, and budgeted.  

Department Head, County 
Administrator/CFO. County 

73



Administrator/CFO may 
request Board approval.  

$10,000 and above  

Competitive bid (sealed bids, 
proposals or qualifications). 
Minimum of three bids 
encouraged. State bids may 
be utilized when applicable.  

Department Head, County 
Administrator/CFO, Board of 
Commissioners approval  

      

The Board of Commissioners through the regular monthly committee process will review all 
claims for potential payment.  

  
15. Competitive bidding may be waived by the County Board of Commissioners by an 
affirmative vote if the purchase is from or jointly with another unit of unit government, when an 
emergency exists, or when the public is best served without obtaining bids. It will be the 
responsibility of the Department Head and County Administrator/CFO to provide the rational for 
the waiver. Waiving of the competitive bidding process shall be obtained prior to seeking 
proposals. 
  
16. The County Administrator/CFO is authorized to execute only contracts/agreements that 
are within the spending authority as outline above.   
  
17. All donations received in excess of $500.00 on behalf of Leelanau County shall be 
approved by the Board of Commissioners.  The County Administrator shall provide monthly 
written reports outlining all donations received.  

  
a. Any non-cash donations, tangible goods and/or mercantile with an approximate 
value of over $250.00 donated to Leelanau County shall be approved by the Board of 
Commissioners prior to acceptance.   
b. Any proactive fundraising effort, as well as fundraising activity administrated 
through an external organization or vendor, must have prior Board approval, a 
stated end date and a specific restricted goal.  If there is an associated 
administrative fee associated with the fundraising method, there must also be Board 
approval of the fee.  If an external organization or vendor is utilized, proper controls 
over the account must be established by the Leelanau County Treasurer and Finance 
Director. When cumulative funds are received and exceed $500.00, they will be 
transferred from Trust and Agency to a special fund and held pursuant to Board 
Policy and Budget Rules. Once a special fund is created for the stated purpose, 
transfers may be for lesser amounts.   

  
18. Per diem rates will be as follows:    

$70.00/ Full Day  
$40.00/One Half Day  

  

74



19. The Board of Commissioners shall pay claims made against Leelanau County once per 
month after approval. Payments for post audit claims shall be authorized only under the 
following circumstances, for items within the approved budget:  
  

a. Implementation of any and all provisions of collective bargaining agreements and 
other compensation plans adopted by the Board of Commissioners including payroll, 
related county and employee taxes, and withholding payments.  

  
b. Any proactive fundraising effort, as well as fundraising activity administrated 
through an external organization or vendor, must have prior Board approval, a stated 
end date and a specific restricted goal. It there is an associated administrative fee 
associated with the fundraising method, there must also be Board approval of the fee. 
If an external organization or vendor is utilized, proper controls over the account by 
the Leelanau County Treasurer and Finance Director. When cumulative funds are 
received and exceed $500.00, they will be transferred from ‘Trust and Agency’ to a 
special fund and held pursuant to Board Policy and Budget Rules. Once the special 
fund is created for the stated purpose, transfers may be for lessor amounts.  

  
c. Payment of premiums on insurance policies and self-insurance pool fees including, 
but not limited to, health insurance, life insurance, dental insurance, unemployment 
insurance and others.  

  
d. Payments provided for within the provisions of any and all contracts and grants 
authorized by and approved by the Board of Commissioners or County 
Administrator/CFO under Item 15.  

  
e. Replenishment of impressed funds within the various departments to the extent 
provided in departmental budgets.  

  
f. Postage to the extent provided in departmental budgets.  

  
g. Jury, witness and attorney fees by order of the Circuit Court, District Court, and 
Probate Court.  

  
h. Any invoices providing for a discount if paid within a specified period provided 
such invoices shall not be paid in such time period will allow consideration by the 
Board of Commissioners without loss of discount and, further, provided that they 
have been budgeted in the departmental budget.  Additionally, any invoices not paid 
within a specified period, will be assessed a late payment penalty provided that they 
have been budgeted in the departmental budget.  

  
i. Any and all fuel charges.  

  
j. Any and all utility billings.  

75



  
k. Travel advances, registration, and mileage reimbursement to the extent provided 
in departmental budgets.  

  
l. Department of Health and Human Services payments.  

  
m. State of Michigan payments.  

  
n. Any emergency claim as authorized by the County Administrator/CFO requiring 
payment prior to the next Board of Commissioners meeting.  

  
o. Any other payments prescribed by law.  

  
p. Refunds.  

 

 

76



77



78



79



80



Yarrow Brown

Executive Director

7/31/2024

81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98


	08132024_ES Agenda FINAL.pdf
	CALL TO ORDER           PAGE #




